TOWN OF DRYDEN

RESOLUTION SCHEDULING A JOINT PUBLIC HEARING WITH THE VILLAGE OF DRYDEN ON A PETITION FOR ANNEXATION

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Dryden held at Dryden Town Hall, 93 E. Main Street, Dryden, New York on the 8th day of February, 2024, the following resolution was offered and seconded:

WHEREAS, Dryden Mutual Insurance Company filed a petition for annexation to the Village of Dryden and Town of Dryden regarding Tax Parcel No. 38.-1-31.2 containing approximately 1.2 acres. The parcel proposed to be annexed fronts on Ellis Drive and St. Rt 13 in the Town of Dryden and is commonly known as 135 North Street; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Dryden and the Village of Dryden shall hold a joint public hearing on said petition on March 4, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. at Village Hall, 16 South Street, Dryden, New York and all parties in attendance will be permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of or in opposition to said petition.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause public notice of said hearing to be given as provided by law; and be it further

RESOLVED that this resolution will take effect immediately.

CERTIFICATION

I, Bambi Avery, hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Dryden and that the foregoing constitutes a true, correct and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Dryden at a meeting held at Dryden Town Hall, 93 E. Main Street, Dryden, NY on the 8th day of February, 2024. Said resolution was adopted by the following roll call vote:

Supervisor Leifer
Deputy Supervisor Lamb
Councilmember Buck
Councilmember Dravis
Councilmember Vargas-Mendez
Dated: February 8, 2024 Town of Dryden Seal
Bambi Avery, Town Clerk